

No. 21-0518

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS

Petitioner,

v.

HOUSTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION,
LOCAL 341

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals,
Nos. 14-18-00976-CV and 14-18-00990-CV

HOUSTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS' RESPONSE
BRIEF ON THE MERITS

E. Troy Blakeney, Jr.
E. TROY BLAKENEY, JR., P.C.
State Bar No. 02431900
2855 Mangum Road, Suite 100A
Houston, Texas 77092
troy@troyblakeney.com
(T): (713) 222-9115
(F): (713) 222-9114

Vincent L. Marable III
PAUL WEBB, P.C.
State Bar No. 12961600
221 N. Houston Street
Wharton, Texas 77488
trippmarable@sbcglobal.net
(T): (979) 532-5331
(F): (979) 532-2902

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
HOUSTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE
FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION, LOCAL
341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
RECORD AND PARTY REFERENCES.....	11
STATUTORY REFERENCES.....	11
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW.....	12
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	21
SUMMARY OF RESPONSIVE ARGUMENTS.....	27
RESPONSIVE ARGUMENTS.....	29
A. Section 174.021 Is Not Unconstitutional	29
B. Section 174.021 and Section 174.252 Are Not An Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Authority (Responsive to City of Houston Brief on the Merits, pp. 20 – 38).....	33
C. The City’s Immunity Was Waived (Responsive to City of Houston Brief on the Merits, pp. 38 – 43).....	66
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	81

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Adame v. 3M Company</u> , 585 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2019, no pet.)	32
<u>American Newspaper Publishers Ass’n v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 193 F.2d 782, 804 (7 th Cir. 1951)	76
<u>Bailey v. Dallas County</u> , No. 05-16-00789-CV, 2017 WL 6523392 (Tex. App. – Dallas Dec. 21, 2017, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	32
<u>Bradley v. U.S.</u> , 26 Cl. Ct. 699 (1992)	65
<u>Bradley v. U.S.</u> , 870 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	65
<u>Building and Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Turnage</u> , 705 F.Supp. 5, 5 (D.D.C. 1988)	65
<u>Canales v. Paxton</u> , No. 03-19-00259-CV, 2020 WL 5884123 (Tex. App. – Austin Sep. 30, 2020, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	31
<u>Carey Salt Co. v. N.L.R.B.</u> , 736 F.3d 405 (5 th Cir. 2013)	74, 75, 76
<u>Chemical Bank & Trust Company v. Faulkner</u> , 369 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1963)	50
<u>Cheney Cal. Lumber Co. v. N. L. R. B.</u> , 319 F.2d 375 (9 th Cir. 1963)	76

<u>City of Dallas v. Sabine River Authority, No. 03-15-00371-CV, 2017 WL 2536882 (Tex. App. – Austin June 7, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.)</u>	55
<u>City of El Paso v. Heinrich, 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)</u>	39
<u>City of Houston v. Houston Professional Fire Fighter’s Association, Local 341, 626 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.], 2021, pet. filed)</u>	passim
<u>City of Port Arthur v. International Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 397, 807 S.W.2d 894 (Tex. App. – Beaumont 1991, writ denied)</u>	passim
<u>City of Rockwall v. Hughes, 248 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)</u>	48
<u>City of San Antonio v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 624, San Antonio, 539 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. Civ. App. – El Paso 1976, no writ)</u>	35, 36, 49
<u>Commercial Life Insurance Company v. Texas State Bd. of Ins., 808 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. App. – Austin 1991, writ denied)</u>	51
<u>Continental Ins. Co. v. N.L.R.B., 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974)</u>	75
<u>Davis v. District of Columbia Child and Family Services Agency, 304 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2014)</u>	65
<u>Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353 (1963)</u>	62
<u>Dubai Petroleum Co. v. Kazi, 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000)</u>	73

<u>EBS Solutions, Inc. v. Hegar</u> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020)	28, 34
<u>Edgewood ISD v. Meno</u> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	60, 62
<u>EEOC v. E. I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 445 F. Supp. 223 (D. Del. 1978)	62
<u>Excelsior Pet Products</u> , 276 N.L.R.B. 795, 120 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 1117, 1985 – 86 NLRB Dec. (CCH) ¶ 17883, 1985 WL 46333 (1985)	75
<u>FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin</u> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)	40
<u>Frankl ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. HTH Corp.</u> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9 th Cir. 2012)	77
<u>Graphic Arts Intern. Union, Local 280</u> , 235 N.L.R.B. 1084, 98 L.R.R.M. (BNA) 1188, 1978 NLRB Dec. (CCH) ¶ 19229, 1978 WL 7484 (1978)	77
<u>Hazelwood School District v. United States</u> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	62
<u>Hertz Equipment Rental Corp. v. Barousse</u> , 365 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2011, pet. denied)	61
<u>Holloway v. Butler</u> , 828 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 1992, writ denied)	59, 63, 64
<u>Hospital of Barstow, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</u> , 897 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	77

Houston Professional Fire Fighters Association, IAFF, Local 341 v. Houston Police Officers’ Union, No. 14-19-00427-CV, ___ S.W.3d ___, 2021 WL 3206056 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] July 29, 2021, pet. filed)..... 18

Howeth Investments, Inc. v. City of Houston, 259 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, pet. denied).....32

In re Johnson, 554 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 1977), writ ref’d n.r.e., 569 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. 1978) passim

International Association of Firefighters, Local No. 2390 v. City of Kingsville, 568 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. Civ. App. – Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.) passim

Jefferson County v. Jefferson County Constables Ass’n, 546 S.W.3d 661 (Tex. 2018)67

Jefferson County v. Stines, 523 S.W.3d 691(Tex. App. – Beaumont June 2017), rev’d in part, vacated in part, 550 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. 2018)67

Jordan v. State Board of Insurance, 334 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. 1960)31

Key Western Life Ins. Co. v. State Board of Insurance, 350 S.W.2d 839 (Tex. 1961).....31

Lee v. City of Houston, 807 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. 1991)48

Liberty County Officers Association v. Liberty County, Texas, No. 09-97-452CV, 1999 WL 817527 (Tex. App. – Beaumont Oct. 14, 1999, no pet.) (not designated for publication).....72

<u>Macias v. Rylander</u> , 995 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. App. – Austin 1999, no pet.).....	53
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	58
<u>McCoy v. Court of Appeals</u> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....	62
<u>Meditz v. City of Newark</u> , 658 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011).....	62
<u>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Darlington Veneer Co.</u> , 236 F.2d 85 (4 th Cir. 1956).....	75
<u>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. ISD</u> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	62
<u>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union, AFL-CIO</u> , 361 U.S. 447 (1960).....	74
<u>N.L.R.B. v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</u> , 172 F.3d 598 (8 th Cir. 1999).....	78
<u>N. L. R. B. v. W. R. Hall Distributor</u> , 341 F.2d 359 (10 th Cir. 1965).....	75
<u>Palasota v. Hagggar Clothing Co.</u> , 499 F.3d 474 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	61
<u>Pike v. Texas EMC Management, LLC</u> , 610 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. 2020).....	73
<u>Pogue v. Duncan</u> , 770 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1989, writ denied).....	58
<u>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line</u> , 29 S. Ct. 67 (1908).....	13

<u>Republican Governors Ass’n v. Bell</u> , 421 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2013)	70
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	62
<u>Sansom v. Texas Railroad Commission</u> , No. 03-19-00469-CV, 2021 WL 2006312 (Tex. App. – Austin May 20, 2021, no pet.) (mem. op.)	40
<u>Scott v. Texas State Bd. of Medical Examiners</u> , 384 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. 1964).....	50
<u>Stines v. Jefferson County</u> , 550 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. 2018)	67
<u>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Foundation, Inc. v. Lewellen</u> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....	40, 60, 61
<u>United Packinghouse, Food and Allied Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO v. N. L. R. B.</u> , 416 F.2d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	75
<u>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO v. N. L. R. B.</u> , 390 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	75
<u>Wausau Steel Corp. v. N. L. R. B.</u> , 377 F.2d 369 (7 th Cir. 1967).....	76
<u>Wichita County v. Griffin</u> , 284 S.W.2d 253 (Tex. Civ. App. – Fort Worth 1955, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	63
<u>Williams v. City of New Orleans</u> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5 th Cir. 1984).....	63

RULES AND STATUTES:

Texas Business & Commerce Code Section 15.50(a)	30
---	----

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Section 125.065(a)	64
Texas Family Code Section 154.302	32
Texas Government Code Section 311.021	15
Texas Government Code Section 311.021(1)	34
Texas Government Code Section 311.023	15
Texas Insurance Code Article 3.42	31
Texas Local Government Code Chapter 174	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.001	21
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.002	21
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.002(a)	15
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.002(c)	15
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.002(d)	15, 38
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.002(e)	15
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.008	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.021	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.021(1)	61
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.021(2)	62
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.022	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.022(a)	19, 69

Texas Local Government Code Section 174.105.....	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.152.....	24, 71
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.153.....	25
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.163.....	25
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.251.....	66, 72
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.252.....	passim
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.252(a).....	42
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.252(b)(1).....	12
Texas Local Government Code Section 174.252(b)(2).....	43
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1).....	80
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(2)(c).....	80
